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INTRODUCTION
Forensic Applications Consulting Technologies, Inc. (FACTs) is performing a series of
regulatory audits on public domain documents. This review pertains to the document
identified as:
Methamphetamine Contamination
Real Estate Screening Assessment
1006 Gilfin Circle, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80915
Submitted by:
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL TECHOLOGY (sic)
Robert M. Rodosevich
Senior Industrial Hygienist
Certified Clandestine Laboratory Specialist
Submitted to:
Mr. Rob Hoben
rob.hoben@me.com
March 23, 2015

For this document, although the title indicates the work was performed at 1006 Gilfin
Circle, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80915, the opening sentence in the report states:
Health and Environmental Technology, LLC (HET) was contacted to conduct a
methamphetamine screening at 1349 Hazeline Lake Drive, Colorado Springs,
Colorado.

The most likely address to which the report pertains is 1006 Gilfin Circle, Colorado
Springs.
The misspelling of the company name, “HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL TECHOLOGY”
(sic)) is taken directly from the report verbatim.

HISTORY
In the past, jurisdictions were reluctant to prosecute such consultants performing
fraudulent work, who created serious problems by performing unlawful assessments, and
falsely claiming the assessments were in accordance with State regulations and State
Statutes.
Due to the serious problems thus created by such fraudulent consultants, of which HET
was a frequent offender, 1,2,3,4 Senator Lois Tochtrop promulgated Senate Bill SB13-219
1

See for example, http://forensic-applications.com/meth/Farnsworth_Critical_Review.pdf (2045
Farnsworth, Colorado Springs, CO)
2

See for example, http://forensic-applications.com/meth/Vondelpark_audit_censored.pdf (1299
Vondelpark Drive, Unit C, Colorado Springs, CO)

3

See for example, http://forensic-applications.com/meth/Censored_HET_audit.pdf 7328 Franconia Drive,
Fountain, CO

Gilfin Regulatory Audit

FACTs, Inc.

Page 3

which was signed by Gov. Hickenlooper at the end of May 2013. That bill provided
provisions that required the State of Colorado to develop standards for performing
screening evaluations for properties involved in Real Estate transactions and for the
licensing of authorized Industrial Hygienists involved in the work, including disciplinary
actions against those who violated the regulations.
In the past, fraudulent consultants knew there was little chance of any retribution for
violating State regulations and they could continue to cheat consumers with impunity.
SB13-219 therefore, heavily modified Colorado Revised Statutes and placed in those
statutes provisions for disciplinary fines for consultants who violate the State regulations.
Colorado Revised Statutes: 25-18.5-107. Enforcement
(1) A person that violates any rule promulgated by the board under section 25-18.5-102 is
subject to an administrative penalty not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars per day per
violation until the violation is corrected.

The new regulations were Adopted by the Colorado Board of Health on October 15,
2014, and the new regulations became effective on December 15, 2014.
FACTs has reviewed the report by HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL TECHOLOGY (sic)
(HET), and have identified no fewer than 19 violations of State regulations in the
performance of the methamphetamine screening assessment at the subject property.

DETAILS OF VIOLATIONS
Violation of Section 3.0
In his report, Mr. Rodosevich states:
This real estate screening was conducted in accordance with the Screening
Level Assessment procedure as described by CRS 6 CCR 1014-3 and § 3835.7-103.

According to mandatory regulations:
3.0 Screening Level Assessment of Properties not known to be methamphetamineaffected properties. This section establishes procedures and standards for testing
residential real property pursuant to § 38-35.7-103, C.R.S. Screening level
assessments pursuant to this section are for the purpose of determining if the
subject property is a methamphetamine-affected property. The procedures in this
section are not to be used to make clearance decisions.

4

See for example, http://forensic-applications.com/meth/Reg_audit_shady_crest.pdf 539 Shady Crest
Circle, Colorado Springs, CO 80916
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3.5 The Consultant shall conduct limited composite wipe sampling of the
structure(s) for methamphetamine (including fixtures, as appropriate), in
accordance with Section 6 of this Part 1.
As described below, HET failed to collect samples pursuant to Section 6 of this Part 1.

Violation of Paragraph 6.2
6.2 Discrete Wipe Sample Collection Procedures. The following procedure shall
be used for collecting discrete wipe samples:
6.2.4 Wet the sample media with isopropanol to enhance collection efficiency.
In his report, Mr. Rodosevich states:
Each gauze pad is moistened with reagent grade methyl alcohol.

Violation of Paragraph 6.2.14.2
According to mandatory State regulations:
6.2.14 Maintain a Chain-of-Custody Record covering the time of sample
collection through final disposition. … At a minimum, the Chain-of-Custody
Record shall include the following:
6.2.14.2 subject property address;
On the submitted chain-of-custody, Mr. Rodosevich failed to provide the subject property
address as required by regulations.

Violation of Paragraph 6.2.14.3
6.2.14.3 sampler name and contact information;
On the submitted chain-of-custody, Mr. Rodosevich failed to provide the name of the
sampler (since the sampler has not been identified, it is therefore impossible to have
provided contact information for the sampler).

Violation of Paragraph 6.2.14.6
6.2.14.6 number of sample aliquots;
On the submitted chain-of-custody, Mr. Rodosevich failed to provide the number of
sample aliquots as required.
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Violation of Paragraph 6.2.14.7
6.2.14.7 number of containers for each sample
On the submitted chain-of-custody, Mr. Rodosevich failed to provide the number of
containers for each sample.

Violation of Paragraph 6.2.14.8
6.2.14.8 sample collection time and date;
On the submitted chain-of-custody, Mr. Rodosevich failed to provide the time of sample
collection as required.

Violation of Paragraph 6.2.14.9
6.2.14.9 sample matrix
This information is missing from Mr. Rodosevich’s chain of custody.

Violation of Paragraph 6.2.14.11
6.2.14.11 sample preservatives
This information is missing from Mr. Rodosevich’s chain of custody.

Violation of Paragraph 6.7.1.1 (four violations)
According to mandatory State regulations during real estate screening, the consultant
shall collect:
6.7.1.1 a minimum of two (2) 4-aliquot composite samples must be collected, with
at least one aliquot being collected from each room. At least one composite
sample must include an aliquot from the cold air return of a heating system, if it is
a forced air system.
In his report, Mr. Rodosevich identifies 11 rooms from which samples are to be collected:
Bedroom #4
Bedroom #5
Downstairs bathroom
Family room
Upstairs bathroom
Bedroom #1
Bedroom #2
Bedroom #3
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Garage attached
Garage detached
Living room /Kitchen
Of the 11rooms from which a sample was supposed to be collected, Mr. Rodosevich only
collected a sample from the following rooms:
Upstairs bathroom
Bedroom #1
Bedroom #2
Bedroom #3
Garage attached
Garage detached
Living room /Kitchen
In violation of 6.7.1.1, samples were not collected from the following rooms:
Bedroom #4
Bedroom #5
Downstairs bathroom
Family room
In violation of 6.7.1.1, no samples were collected from the cold air return of the furnace.

Violation of Paragraph 6.7.1.2 (four violations)
According to mandatory State regulations during the screening evaluation, the consultant
shall collect a sample from:
6.7.1.2 All exhaust fans (including, but not limited to, kitchen, bathrooms, attic
vent fans, or whole house exhaust fans) must also be sampled. Exhaust fan
samples shall be collected from inside the fan compartment, the fan blade, or the
back side of the fan grill. A separate surface sample does not need to be collected
from any room from which a fan or ventilation system sample is collected.
Failure to collect a sample from the exhaust fan in the up-stairs bathroom.
Failure to collect a sample from the exhaust fan in the down-stairs bathroom.
Failure to collect a sample from the attic exhaust fan.
Failure to collect a sample from the kitchen exhaust fan.

Violation of Paragraph 3.7
According to mandatory State regulations, the Consultant is required to include specific
information in their report.
3.7 Information collected during the screening level assessment shall be
documented in a Screening Level Assessment Report and shall include, but not be
limited to, the following, to the extent available and applicable:
Gilfin Regulatory Audit
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Violation of Paragraph 3.7.5
According to mandatory regulations, the Consultant is required to provide:
3.7.5 Photographic documentation of property conditions.
In his report, Mr. Rodosevich does not provide photographic documentation as required;
for example, there are no photographs of the kitchen, there is no photograph of either of
the two attics, there is no photographic documentation of the furnace system, or ceiling
fans.

Violation of Paragraph 3.7.6.3
According to mandatory regulations, the Consultant is required to provide
3.7.6.3 results of sampling, including a description of sample locations and a
computer generated figure illustrating the layout of the building(s) and sample
locations and identification. Sample results shall be presented as reported by the
analytical laboratory, and shall not be adjusted, changed, or manipulated in any
way. Spiked samples submitted for analysis shall not be used for purposes of
compliance with the regulation.
No computer generated graphics of sample locations were included in HET report as
required. No computer generated graphics of samples locations were identified.

CONCLUSION
FACTs has reviewed the report by HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL TECHOLOGY (sic)
(HET), and we have identified no fewer than 19 violations of State regulations in the
performance of the methamphetamine screening assessment at the subject property that
have been ignored by the CDPHE. If we were to include the number of individual
violations seen with each sample, the number of violations would greatly exceed that
reported here.
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Forensic Applications Consulting Technologies, Inc.
Consultant Statement of Qualifications
FACTs project name:
Web
Form # ML15
July, 2015
Caoimhín P. Connell, has been involved in clandestine drug lab investigations since 2002 and meets the Colorado
Revised Statute §24-30-1402 definition of an “Industrial Hygienist” and is authorized under 6 CCR 1014-3 to perform
assessments in illegal drug laboratories. He has been a practicing Industrial Hygienist since 1987. Mr. Connell is a
recognized authority in drug-lab operations and is a Certified Instructor in Meth-Lab Safety through the Colorado
Regional Community Policing Institute, CRCPI (Colorado Division of Criminal Justice) and was the lead instructor for
the CRCPI providing over 260 hours of methlab training for over 45 Colorado Law Enforcement Agencies, federal
agents, probation and parole officers throughout Colorado judicial districts. He has provided meth-lab lectures to the
US Air Force, the National Safety Council, and the American Industrial Hygiene Association (of which he is a member
and serves on the Clandestine Drug Lab Work Group and for whom he conducted the May, 2010, Clandestine Drug
Lab Course, and is a coauthor of the AIHA methlab assessment publication.)
Mr. Connell is a member of the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, the Occupational Hygiene
Society of Ireland, the Colorado Drug Investigators Association, an appointed Member of the National Fire Protection
Association, and the ASTM International Forensic Sciences Committee, (where he was the sole sponsor of the draft
ASTM E50 Standard for the Assessment of Suspected Clandestine Drug Laboratories).
From 2009, Mr. Connell served as the Industrial Hygiene Subject Matter Expert on the Federally funded Interagency
Board (Health, Medical, and Responder Safety SubGroup), and was elected full member of the IAB-HMRS in 2011
where he now serves. He is the only private consulting Industrial Hygienist in Colorado certified by the Office of
National Drug Control Policy High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Clandestine Drug Lab Safety Program, and P.O.S.T.
certified by the Colorado Department of Law.
He has received over 194 hours of highly specialized law-enforcement sensitive training in drug lab operation, and
under supervision of the US DEA, he has manufactured methamphetamine using a variety of street methods. He has
received highly specialized drug lab assessment training through the Iowa National Guard, Midwest Counterdrug
Training Center and the Florida National Guard Multijurisdictional Counterdrug Task Force, St. Petersburg College,
Rocky Mountain HIDTA, as well as through the US NHTSA, and the U.S. Bureau of Justice Assistance (US Dept. of
Justice) and he is currently ARIDE Certified.
Mr. Connell is a current sworn law enforcement officer who has conducted clandestine laboratory investigations and
performed risk, contamination, hazard and exposure assessments from both the law enforcement (criminal)
perspective, and from the civil perspective in residences, apartments, motor vehicles, and condominia. Mr. Connell has
conducted over 594 assessments of illegal drug labs in CO, SD, NE, OK, and collected over 5,378 samples during
assessments (a partial detailed list of drug lab experience is available on the web at): http://forensicapplications.com/meth/DrugLabExperience2.pdf
He has extensive experience performing assessments pursuant to the Colorado meth-lab regulation, 6 CCR 1014-3,
and was an original team member on two of the legislative working-groups which wrote the original regulations for the
State of Colorado and he was the primary contributing author of Appendix A (Sampling Methods And Procedures) and
Attachment to Appendix A (Sampling Methods and Procedures Sampling Theory) of the original Colorado regulations.
Mr. Connell strongly objected to the unscientific, unfounded and inappropriate amendments now applicable to those
original regulations.
Recommended by the US NIOSH as Peer Review Expert for the NIOSH 9109 Method, Methamphetamine, he has
been admitted as a drug lab expert in Colorado, and an Industrial Hygiene Expert in Colorado in both civil and criminal
courts as well as Federal Court in Pennsylvania. He has provided expert testimony in several criminal cases including
Grand Jury testimony and testimony for US Bureau ATF and he testified before the Colorado Board of Health and
Colorado Legislature Judicial Committee regarding methlab issues. Mr. Connell has provided services to private
consumers, Indian Nations, Sate Investigators, and Federal Investigators.
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